

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHRISTOPHER A. NOVINGER, et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO:
4:15-cv-358-O

AUGUST 23, 2022

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF

Margaret A. Little N.D. Tex. Bar No. 303494CT
Senior Litigation Counsel
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210
Email: peggy.little@ncla.legal

*Attorney for Movants Christopher A. Novinger
and ICAN Investment Group, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Standards Relating to Declaratory Relief 6

 II. The Gag Order Violates the First Amendment 8

 A. The Gag Order Is a Forbidden Prior Restraint 8

 1. The Speech Ban Serves No Compelling Government Interest..... 13

 2. The Gag Order Does Not Operate by the Least Restrictive Means 14

 B. The Gag Order Forbids Truthful Speech..... 15

 C. The Gag Order Compels Speech in Violation of the First and Fifth Amendments.... 16

 D. The Gag Order Is an Unconstitutional Condition..... 17

 III. The Gag Order Violates Due Process and the Federal Rules..... 18

 IV. The Gag Order Violates Public Policy and Right to Petition..... 20

 V. SEC Lacks Power to Demand a Gag 22

 A. The Penalties Enumerated Under the Securities Laws Do Not Permit a Gag 22

 B. The Gag Rule Was Slipped into the Federal Register Without Notice and Comment
 and Accordingly Binds No One Outside the Agency 23

 VI. Even Congress Cannot Impose a Gag on Defendants Who Settle Their Cases with the
 Government..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	17
<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</i> , 46 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Se. Tex. v. Rung</i> , No. 1:16-CV-425, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155232 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016)	17
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	1
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	9
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	16
<i>Brown Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	23
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004).....	9
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	23
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	18
<i>E. R. R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	20
<i>Eccles v. Peoples Bank of Lakewood Vill., Cal.</i> , 333 U.S. 426 (1948).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	18
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>FTC v. Circa Direct LLC</i> , No. 11-2172 RMB/AMD, 2012 WL 2178705 (D.N.J. June 13, 2012)	9

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 9, 10

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... 5

In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure,
562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 13

Janus v. AFSCME,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 16

Jones v. SEC,
298 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 1, 23

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 5

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 17, 18

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 22

LabMD, Inc. v. FTC,
894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018) 19

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978)..... 25

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) 6

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 14, 17

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 21-30505, 2022 WL 3405854 (5th Cir. Aug. 17, 2022) 19

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 22

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 1

McBryde v. Comm. to Review Cir. Council Conduct,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 24, 25

McBryde v. Comm. to Review Cir. Council Conduct,
83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 24, 25

Mission Ins. Co. v. Puritan Fashions Corp.,
706 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1983) 7

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
800 F. 3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 16, 17

Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advoc. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 16

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson,
283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 9

Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 8

Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.,
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) 18

Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Johnson,
22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994) 24

Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 16

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473, 477 (1974)..... 20

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 19

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 8

Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Manges,
900 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990) 19

SEC v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
653 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 13

SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts. Inc.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 328, (S.D.N.Y. 2011),
vacated and remanded on other grounds, 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) 9

SEC v. Novinger,
40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 1, 4, 9, 10

SEC v. Tullos,
No. SACV 08-242-AG (MLGx) (C.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2008), Dkt. 6 11

SEC v. Tullos,
No. SACV 08-242-CJC (MLGx) (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2010), Dkt. 11 11

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) 24

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 12

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 20

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 12

<i>State Indus. Prods. Corp. v. Beta Tech. Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>U.S. v. City of Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (Former 5th Cir. Dec. 1981) (en banc)	6
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	18
<i>Universal Amusement Co. v. Vance</i> , 587 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1978).	8
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	8
<i>W&T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10, 16
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	20
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 1	22
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 45b.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	2, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	2, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1, 6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	1, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	19
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e).....	2, 13, 18, 22
37 Fed. Reg. 25,224 (Nov. 29, 1972).....	2, 22

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2955 (3d ed. 2013) 19

46 Am. Jur. 2d *Judgments* § 25, Westlaw (database updated Aug. 2022)..... 7

47 Am. Jur. 2d *Judgments* § 653, Westlaw (database updated Aug. 2022)..... 7

Andrew N. Vollmer, *Four Ways to Improve SEC Enforcement*, 43 Sec. Reg. L.J. 333, 334 (2015), available at <https://bit.ly/3q2i2TZ> 21

David Rosenfeld, *Admissions in SEC Enforcement Cases*, 103 Iowa L. Rev. 113, 119-120 (2017)..... 13

Examining the Settlement Practices of U.S. Financial Regulators, Hearing Before H. Comm. On Fin. Servs., 112th Cong. (2012) 8

Hester M. Peirce, *The Why Behind the No: Remarks at the 50th Annual Rocky Mountain Securities Conference* (May 11, 2018) 21

Interview by Andrew Ross Sorkin, CNBC, with Raj Rajaratnam (Dec. 5, 2021), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bqrrOyQh38A>..... 12

Interview by Andrew Ross Sorkin, CNBC, with Rajat Gupta (Mar. 22, 2019), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=COzlQzkhCoQ>. 12

James Valvo, *The CFTC and SEC Are Demanding Unconstitutional Speech Bans in Their Settlement Agreements*, Yale J. on Regul., Notice & Comment (Dec. 4, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3gvpa8b> 14

Memorandum of Points and Authorities In Support of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, *Cato Inst. v. SEC*, 438 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2020) (No. 1:19cv47), Dkt. 12..... 6

New Civil Liberties Alliance, *Petition to Amend* (Oct. 30, 2018), available at <http://bit.ly/2XfFD3Z>..... 2

Priyah Kaul, Note, *Admit or Deny: A Call for Reform of the SEC’s “Neither-Admit-Nor-Deny” Policy*, 48 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 535 (2015) 12

Roberta S. Karmel, *Creating Law at the Securities and Exchange Commission: The Lawyer As Prosecutor*, Law & Contemp. Probs. at 33, 42, 45 (Winter 1998), available at <https://bit.ly/2TGFEBE>. 21

Secs. & Exchange Comm’n, Litigation Release No. 14886 (Apr. 22, 1996), available at <https://bit.ly/34hrh84>..... 8

Steven Pearlman et al., *Be Ready for SEC Scrutiny of Employee Confidentiality Pacts*, Law 360 (Aug. 9, 2022)..... 20

Tr. of Proceedings, *United States v. Ruehle*, No. SACR 08-00139-CJC (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2009) 11

Zachary A. Goldfarb, *SEC May Require More Details of Wrongdoing to Be Disclosed in Settlements*, Wash. Post (Apr. 1, 2010), <https://wapo.st/3xcPFVu>..... 14
